The Group’s change in accounting policy was to another acceptable method as permitted under
ARB No. 51. According to the new accounting policy, revenues and expenses of newly acquired
subsidiaries are consolidated in the statements of operations from the acquisition date instead of
the beginning of the year when control was acquired.

Management believes that new policy better reflects the manner in which the performance of the
Group is reported and managed internally. Further, as the new policy is consistent with common
accounting practice both globally and in Russia, management believes that the change in accounting
policy will result in a greater understanding of the Group’s financial statements by the investment
community and improved comparability with the financial statements of the Group’s peers.

All comparative historic information in the statement of operations and statement of cash flows,
as well as respective disclosures, has been restated to conform to the new accounting policy.
The change had the following effects on the statement of operations for the year ended
December 31, 2007:

 2007 amounts
previously
reported  Adjustments  2007 restated

Revenues $ 13,700,955 $ (290,300) $ 13,410,655
Operating income 3,274,704 (79,762)  3,194,942
Income from continuing operations before

income tax, equity in net income of
energy companies in the Republic of
Bashkortostan and minority interests 3,092,483 (82,929)  3,009,554

Minority interest (1,156,158) 63,063  (1,093,095)
Income from continuing operations 1,054,548 -  1,054,548

12

The change had no impact on net income and earnings per share for amounts previously reported in
the statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2007. There were no changes to the
balance sheets as at January 1, 2007 and December 31, 2007 or to the net cash inflows and outflows
for the year ended December 31, 2007.

Use of Estimates – The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S.
GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts
of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial